than par, by themselves or their duly appointed agent, as in their judgment shall be for the best interest of said county; and they are hereby authorized and empowered to purchase with the proceeds of said bonds a site for and to build thereon a new jail for said county, the cost of which site and jail shall not exceed the proceeds of said bonds.

SEC. 5. The board of county commissioners of said Stearns county and the proper authorities thereof, shall be, and they are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to levy an annual tax on the taxable property of said county, in addition to all other taxes required by law to be levied, which together with the other funds of said county applicable thereto, shall be sufficient to pay the principal and interest of said bonds as the same shall mature, which tax shall be levied and collected in the same manner as taxes for county purposes are levied and collected by law.

SEC. 6. All sums or amounts collected or received for on account of the bonds issued under the provisions of this act shall be collected and paid to the county treasurer of said county as other taxes of said county are collected and paid, and the same or any part thereof shall be paid over by said county treasurer only upon the order of the board of said county commissioners, signed by the chairman of said

board and attested by the county auditor.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22nd, 1889.

CHAPTER 223.

[H. F. No. 1206.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-ONE (181) OF OTTER TAIL COUNTY, TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING ITS INDEBTEDNESS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. School district number one hundred and thirty-one (131) of the county of Otter Tail, is hereby authorized to issue bonds in the sum of five hundred (500) dollars, the proceeds to be applied in funding the present indebtedness of said school district. Said bonds shall be issued in the manner and at a meeting given pursuant to the notice thereto, as prescribed by chapter one hundred and ninety-three (193) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and upon application being made under said chapter one hundred and ninety-three (193) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), the same shall be accepted by the board of

investment therein named, if found conformable to the requirements of said act.

SEc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage.

Approved April 15, 1889.

CHAPTER 224.

[H. F. No. 1110.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF MADISON, LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY, TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE ERECTION OF A PUBLIC LIBRARY AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PUBLIC LIBRARY IN SAID VILLAGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the village council, of the village of Madison, in the county of Lac Qui Parle, is hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said village to the sum of five thousand (5,000) dollars, in the manner hereinafter provided, for the purpose of establishing a permanent public library in said village and to erect a building therefor.

SEC. 2. Said public library, and the building erected therefor, shall be under the control of the village council of said village, and its successors, and shall be managed under such rules or orders as said village council may from time to time adopt, and said village council may lease any portion of said building, not actually occupied for library purposes, on such terms and for such time as shall be deemed most advantageous, and all sums received for the rental of any part of such building, shall be set apart by said council to be used only for the benefit of said library.

SEC. 3. The said bonds shall be in sums of not less than one hundred (100) dollars, nor more than five hundred (500) dollars each, and shall bear interest at the rate, not exceeding seven per cent. (7%) per annum, payable annually on the surrender of the proper interest coupons. The principal of said bonds shall be payable in not more than ten (10) years from the date of issue thereof, and both principal and interest on said bonds shall be payable at the office of the treasurer of said village of Madison

urer of said village of Madison.

SEC. 4. The said bonds issued under the provisions of this act shall be signed by the president of the village council of said village of Madison, and shall be attested by the recorder of said village, and the latter shall keep a record of all of the said bonds so issued.

SEC. 5. That no bonds shall be issued by the said village council under the provisions of this act, unless the question of issuing thereof shall be submitted to a vote of the electors of the said village of Madison, at a special election to be called by the said village council in